

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY,

Employer,

and

COLLEGE ATHLETES PLAYERS
ASSOCIATION (CAPA)

Petitioner.

Case No. 13-RC-121359

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYER**

Ada Meloy
General Counsel
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON
EDUCATION
One Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-939-9300

Alexander Dreier
Elizabeth Meers
Joel Buckman
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

July 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. SCHOLARSHIP STUDENT-ATHLETES ARE STUDENTS, NOT EMPLOYEES.....	2
A. Intercollegiate Athletics Is Part of the Educational Experience.....	2
1. Intercollegiate athletics enriches education.	2
2. The overriding purpose of college athletics is education, not profit.	7
3. Like others who participate intensively in college activities, student-athletes must be students.	7
B. Scholarship Student-Athletes Are Not Common Law Employees.....	11
1. Scholarship student-athletes do not render services.	12
2. Athletic scholarships are not compensation.....	14
II. SCHOLARSHIP STUDENT-ATHLETES ARE NOT EMPLOYEES UNDER THE NLRA.....	15
III. CONGRESS, FEDERAL AGENCIES, AND COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT COLLEGE ATHLETICS IS PART OF THE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM, NOT EMPLOYMENT.	19
IV. TO DECLARE STUDENT-ATHLETES EMPLOYEES WOULD SUBVERT RELATIONSHIPS ON WHICH THE PROCESS OF HIGHER EDUCATION DEPENDS.	24
A. To Declare Student-Athletes Employees Would Undermine Education.	24
B. Scholarship Student-Athlete Unionization Would Not Address Recognized Problems in Intercollegiate Athletics.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburg Plate Glass Co.</u> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	16
<u>Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.</u> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999)	11
<u>Briggs Mfg. Co. (Detroit, Mich.)</u> , 75 NLRB 569 (1947)	16
<u>Brown University</u> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004)	passim
<u>Goodwill Indus. of Tidewater, Inc.</u> , 304 NLRB 767 (1991)	16
<u>Graczyk v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</u> , 184 Cal. App. 3d 997 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	23
<u>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</u> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984), <u>superseded by statute as stated, NCAA v. Smith</u> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	21
<u>Hanson v. Kynast</u> , 494 N.E.2d 1091 (Oh. 1986).....	12
<u>Kavanagh v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</u> , 795 N.E.2d 1170 (Mass. 2003)	11–12, 23
<u>Land v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</u> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 491 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	12, 13
<u>Marshall v. Regis Educ. Corp.</u> , 666 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1981)	23–24
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</u> , 503 U.S. 318 (U.S. 1992).....	24
<u>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</u> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	7–8
<u>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</u> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	16

<u>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,</u> 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	16
<u>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec.,</u> 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	16
<u>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.,</u> 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	7, 16, 26
<u>Rensing v. Ind. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.,</u> 444 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 1983)	13–14, 23
<u>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Indus. Comm’n,</u> 314 P.2d 288 (Colo. 1957).....	23–24
<u>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</u> 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	26
<u>The Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,</u> 214 NLRB 621 (1974)	18, 19
<u>Todd Sch. for Boys v. Indus. Comm’n,</u> 107 N.E.2d 745 (Ill. 1952).....	12, 13
<u>Townsend v. State,</u> 191 Cal. App. 3d 1530 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	13
<u>Univ. of Denver v. Nemeth,</u> 257 P.2d 423 (Colo. 1953).....	23
<u>Van Horn v. Indus. Accident Comm’n,</u> 219 Cal. App. 2d 457 (Cal. Ct. App. 1963)	23
<u>Waldrep v. Tex. Emp’rs Ins. Ass’n,</u> 21 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	14
<u>Wall v. Gill,</u> 225 S.W.2d 670 (Ky. 1949).....	12
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1087kk.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 117.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 152.....	16

36 U.S.C. § 220501 <u>et seq.</u>	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 2751–2756b.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	20
Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 612 (1974).....	20
Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat 28 (1988).....	21
Pub. L. No. 101-542, 104 Stat. 2381 (1990).....	17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	2, 20, 21, 22

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.37.....	21
34 C.F.R. § 106.38.....	21
34 C.F.R. § 106.41.....	21
34 C.F.R. § 600.2.....	8
34 C.F.R. § 668.8.....	8
43 Fed. Reg. 58,070 (Dec. 11, 1978).....	20
Rev. Rul. 77-263, 1977-2 C.B. 47 (1977).....	23

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

<u>Big Labor on College Campuses: Examining the Consequences of Unionizing Student-athletes: Hearing Before the House Education and the Workforce Committee, 113th Congress (2014)</u>	10
<u>Civil Rights Act of 1984</u> , Comm. on Education and Labor and the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary 20–21 (May 9, 15–17, 21, 22, 1984).....	22
130 Cong. Rec. E3493 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1984).....	22
130 Cong. Rec. E4164 (daily ed. Aug. 8, 1984).....	22
131 Cong. Rec. H822 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 1985).....	22
131 Cong. Rec. S1309 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 1985).....	22
132 Cong. Rec. S17056 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1986).....	22

H.R. Rep. No. 81-2319 (1950).....	23
S. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1026, <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4206.....	20
S. Rep. No. 81-2375 (1950), <u>reprinted in</u> 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3053	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Council on Education, <u>Report of the Special Committee on Athletic Policy</u> (Feb. 16, 1952).....	4, 5
Baylor University, Glenn R. Capp Fellows Scholarship, http://www.baylor.edu/communication/index.php?id=64867 (last visited June 25, 2014)	3
<u>College Sports Tainted by Bounties, Carnegie Fund Finds in Wide Study</u> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 1929.....	17
W.L. Dudley, <u>Athletic Control in School and College</u> , 11 The Sch. Rev. 95, 95 (1903).....	3, 4
Arne Duncan, United States Secretary of Education, <u>Time to Bring Your “A” Game—in Academics and Athletics</u> (Jan. 11, 2012), <u>available at</u> http://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/time-bring-your-game-academics-and-athletics	11
Harvard College, <u>Report Upon Athletics, with Statistics of Athletics and Physical Exercise, and the Votes of the Governing Boards</u> (1888)	4, 9, 26
Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, <u>A Call To Action: Reconnecting College Sports and Higher Education</u> (2001), <u>available at</u> http://www.knightcommission.org/images/pdfs/2001_knight_report.pdf	5, 9, 28
Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, <u>Reports of Knight Foundation Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics (1991–1993)</u> , <u>available at</u> http://www.knightcommission.org/academic-integrity/academic-integrity- <u>commission-report</u>	5
Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, <u>Restoring the Balance: Dollars, Values, and the Future of College Sports</u> (2010), <u>available at</u> http://www.knightcommission.org/restoringthebalance	5, 7
Richard Lapchick <u>et. al.</u> , The Institute for Diversity and Ethics in Sport (TIDES) at the University of Central Florida, <u>Keeping Score When It Counts: Assessing the Academic Records of the 2013-2014 Bowl-bound College Football Teams</u> (Dec. 9, 2013), <u>available at</u> http://www.tidesport.org/Grad%20Rates/2013_Bowl_study.pdf	10

Lehigh University, Undergraduate Admissions Types Aid, Snyder Family Marching 97 Scholarships, http://www4.lehigh.edu/admissions/undergrad/tuition/aidtypes.aspx (last visited June 25, 2014)	3
Middle States Commission on Higher Education, <u>Middle States Guidelines: Athletic Programs</u> , available at https://www.msche.org/documents/P3.3-AthleticPrograms.doc	6
National Center for Education Statistics, <u>The Condition of Education, Institutional Retention and Graduation Rates for Undergraduate Students</u> (May 2014), available at http://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cva.asp	10
National Collegiate Athletic Association, <u>2013–14 Division I Manual</u>	8, 15
National Collegiate Athletic Association, <u>Reform Efforts</u> , http://www.ncaa.org/governance/reform-efforts#awg (last visited June 30, 2014)	10
National Collegiate Athletic Association, <u>Revenues & Expenses: NCAA Div. II Intercollegiate Athletics Programs Report</u> tbls. 3.30 & 4.30 (2004–2011)	27
National Collegiate Athletic Association Research Staff, <u>Trends in Graduation-Success Rates and Federal Graduation Rates at NCAA Division I Institutions</u> 5 (Oct. 2013)	10
National Labor Relations Board, <u>Interfering with Employee Rights</u> , http://www.nlr.gov/rights-we-protect/whats-law/employers/interfering-employee-rights-section-7-8a1 (last visited June 25, 2014)	25
New England Association of Schools and Colleges, Commission on Institutions of Higher Education, <u>Standards for Accreditation</u> (July 1, 2011), available at http://cihe.neasc.org/downloads/Standards/Standards_for_Accreditation.pdf	6
North Central Association Higher Learning Commission, <u>Criteria for Accreditation</u> (Feb. 2012), available at http://policy.ncahlc.org/Policies/criteria-for-accreditation.html	6
Northwestern University Brief to the Regional Director (Mar. 17, 2014).....	4
D. Oberteuffer, <u>The Athlete and His College</u> , 7 J. of Higher Educ. 437 (1936)	4
Plato, <u>The Republic</u>	3
Purdue University, http://www.purdue.edu/pmo/faq.shtml (last visited June 25, 2014).....	3
Purdue University, Varsity Glee Club, http://www.purdue.edu/pmo/glee/glee.shtml (last visited June 25, 2014).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220.....	12

Howard J. Savage et al., <u>American College Athletic Bulletin Number 23</u> (1929)	17
Ryan Schuster, <u>Women Serve as Editors-in-Chief of all Five of William & Mary’s Law Journals</u> , William and Mary Law Sch. (May 7, 2014), http://law.wm.edu/news/stories/2014/women-serve-as-editor-in-chief-of-all-five-of-william--marys-law-reviews.php	9
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges, <u>The Principles of Accreditation: Foundations for Quality Enhancement</u> (2011), <u>available at</u> http://www.sacscoc.org/pdf/2012PrinciplesOfAcreditation.pdf	6
David Welch Suggs, Jr., Ph.D., <u>Myth: College Sports Are a Cash Cow</u> , The Presidency (Spring 2012), <u>available at</u> http://www.acenet.edu/the-presidency/Pages/Spring-2012.aspx	7
United States Department of Justice, <u>Title IX Legal Manual</u> , <u>available at</u> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/cor/coord/ixlegal.php	21
University of Illinois, Scholarships for the College of Fine and Applied Arts, School of Art and Design (A&D), http://admissions.illinois.edu/cost/scholarships_FAA.html (last visited June 25, 2014)	3
Western Association of Schools and Colleges, Senior, <u>Collegiate Athletics Policy</u> , <u>available at</u> http://www.wascenior.org/files/Collegiate_Athletics_Policy.pdf	6
William & Mary Law School, Scholarships, https://law.wm.edu/admissions/financialaid/scholarships/index.php (last visited June 25, 2014)	3
